(d) Market Risk

i. Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the
end of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows
or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.

The financial instruments that expose the entity to interest rate risk are limited to cash and cash
equivalents.

COUNCILBIZ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

29

ii. Other price risk

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk
or currency risk) of securities held.

The entity has no financial instruments whose future cash flows are affected by market prices.

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at reporting date would have the following
effect on the entity’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or loss and equity

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

$ $

 30 June 2021

 Financial assets – cash at bank 16,270 (16,270)

 Total sensitivity 16,270 (16,270)

 30 June 2020

 Financial assets – cash at bank 15,303 (15,303)

 Total sensitivity 15,303  (15,303)

16. Contingent Liabilities

CouncilBIZ had no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2021 (nil in 2020).

17. Events Subsequent to end of Reporting Date

On 5 October 2021, one of four member Councils under the financial processing service level agreement
(SLA) have submitted a termination letter effective 5 December 2021. The impact of the termination will
be a reduction in total financial processing fees of about $130,000. Further, it should be noted that all
SLA’s are expiring on 30 June 2022. Management is currently working with the Board on measures to
mitigate this loss. There are no foreseen changes in the core services.